
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 4 

(9:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 10)  

 

Professor Elin Haf Gruffydd-Jones, Professor of Media and Creative Industries, 

Aberystwyth University 

Ifan Morgan Jones, Lecturer in Journalism, Bangor University 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

Funding for and access to music education: Lewis School Pengam Visit Summary 

 (Pages 11 - 26)  

The Future of S4C: Additional evidence from S4C  

 (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

Following the oral evidence session from Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C Authority and 

Ian Jones, Chief Executive, S4C. 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



News Journalism in Wales: Additional written evidence from Enders Analysis  

 (Pages 39 - 83) 

 

Evidence from Douglas McCabe, CEO, Enders Analysis.  

 

News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence from Dr Andy Williams and Emma 

Meese, Cardiff University 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Petitions within 

Committee Remit 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Private debrief 

(10:30 - 10:50)   

6 Consideration of Draft Research Brief: Tony Hall, BBC Director 

General 

(10:50 - 11:10) (Pages 88 - 102)  

7 The Future of S4C: Consideration of Key Issues Paper 

(11:10 - 11:30) (Pages 103 - 112)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Newyddiaduraeth Newyddion yng Nghymru / News Journalism in Wales 

CWLC(5) NJW01 

Ymateb gan Ifan Morgan Jones, Prifysgol Bangor / Evidence from Ifan Morgan 

Jones, Bangor University 

Tackling the ‘democratic deficit’ in Wales is essential if our devolved institutions 

are to continue to thrive. We only need to look at Brexit to see what can happen 

when electors do not receive a regular diet of factual, high quality information 

about a political institution – they become estranged from it, and are ready to see 

it abolished when an anti-establishment mood takes hold. Unfortunately, Wales 

will not have a thriving commercial press soon. A commercial press is dependent 

on advertising, and within the context of the UK, Wales has a comparatively poor 

and small population that is not as attractive to them. Furthermore, the UK remains 

a very centralised state, and the press will continue to favour London over Cardiff 

because that is where the largest and most influential political institutions are 

located, 

Since devolution, an already fragmented Welsh media has continued to weaken and 

retrench, with ownership and editorial decisions centralising outside of Wales’ 

borders. The Western Mail has seen its circulation fall from above 55,000 in 1999 

to 16,754 in 2016. The Daily Post, the Wales-based newspaper with the highest 

sales figures at 23,645, decided in 2016 to no longer send a reporter to the 

National Assembly cover devolved matters. A survey conducted in 2016 by Cushion 

& Scully found that the people of Wales were not regularly exposed to news about 

the Welsh Assembly, with only 4% reading the Western Mail, and 2.5% the Daily 

Post. In comparison, 16% read the Daily Mail. A survey by the BBC/ICM in 2014 

found that there was widespread confusion about what powers were devolved to 

the Welsh Assembly, with only 48% correctly identifying that health was a devolved 

matter, and 42% wrong
[...]
s funded by the Welsh books council had a strong 

social media presence through which they could attract a new, younger audience 

ignorant of their print publications. Freeing up editor’s time spent on producing 

online content and grappling with social media would also give them more time to 

pursue advertisers and grow their media organisations beyond what public funding 

allows. 

Pack Page 10



 

Inquiry: Funding for and access to music education 

Committee Visit to Lewis School Pengam  

 

Assembly Members in attendance: 

Bethan Jenkins (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden 

Dai Lloyd 

Neil Hamilton 

Officials in attendance: 

Sian Hughes, Research Advisor 

Adam Vaughan, Second Clerk 

Lowri Harries, Deputy Clerk 

Rhea James, Team Support 

 

Following the Committee meeting on 18 May 2017 Members attended Lewis School 

Pengam as part of their inquiry. The Committee were met by the Head Teacher, 

Chris Parry and the Head of Music, Beth Jenkins.  

Members visited the Music Department and were given a series of performances by 

the school’s pupils, playing and recording a variety of different instruments.  

After these performances/discussions the Head of Music delivered a presentation to 

the Committee. Beth informed Members of the variety of techniques taught at the 

school and gave some examples of the pupils who have progressed to lead very 

successful careers due to the skills they acquired at Lewis School Pengam.  

A copy of the presentation is attached for Members who were unable to attend. Beth 

Jenkins highlighted some of the key issues facing Music Education within her 

presentation which the Members found very interesting. 

Some of the topics covered in the presentation included:  

 Young Vision, a collective of six form students, collaborated to produce an EP in       

order to raise funds for the Teenage Cancer Trust; 

 The Amy Wadge Scholarship allowed the school’s students to be taught song writing 

skills and was facilitated by the 
[...]
opinions contained herein are based on sources believed to be reliable but the information relied on has not been independently verified. Enders Analysis Limited, its officers, employees and 

agents make no warranties or representations, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of information and opinions contained herein and exclude all liability to the fullest 

extent permitted by law for any direct or indirect loss or damage or any other costs or expenses of any kind which may arise directly or indirectly out of the use of this note, including but not 

limited to anything caused by any viruses or any failures in computer transmission. The recipient hereby indemnifies Enders Analysis Limited, its officers, employees and agents and any 

entity which directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under direct or indirect common control with Enders Analysis Limited from time to time, against any direct or indirect loss or 

damage or any other costs or expenses of any kind which they may incur directly or indirectly as a result of the recipient’s use of this note.

© 2017 Enders Analysis Limited. All rights reserved. No part of this note may be reproduced or distributed in any manner including, but not limited to, via the internet, without the prior 

permission of Enders Analysis Limited. If you have not received this note directly from Enders Analysis Limited, your receipt is unauthorised. Please return this note to Enders Analysis Limited 

immediately.

21News brands: Rise of membership as advertising stalls [2017-011]

P
ack P

age 83

http://www.endersanalysis.com/
mailto:info@endersanalysis.com


Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Newyddiaduraeth Newyddion yng Nghymru / News Journalism in Wales 

CWLC(5) NJW14 

Gwybodaeth Ychwanegol gan Dr. Andy Williams a Emma Meese, Prifysgol Caerdydd 

/ Further Information from Dr. Andy Williams ac Emma Meese, Cardiff University 

Addendum to CWLC committee evidence:  

Precedents of contestable funding being used to support local news 

innovation 

While giving oral evidence to the committee’s inquiry into Welsh news media we 

were asked for indicative costs for contestable funding schemes for local news. Dr 

Martin Moore’s Positive Plurality report (http://mediastandardstrust.org/wp-

content/uploads/2014/10/Positive-Plurality-policy-paper-9-10-14.pdf, pp.27-

36), which addresses existing and potential future policies to support local news, 

offers detailed insights into: 

1. the amounts and ranges of funding delivered by different UK and US 

schemes;  

2. the varying size and scope of such schemes (some a relatively small and 

bounded, others are much bigger and more ambitious); 

3. the importance of considering the criteria for success relevant to the aims 

and objectives;  

4. the need to consider the mechanisms for delivery, and the evaluation of 

success; and 

5. the suitability of contestable funding for the UK context. 

Notably this report pre-dates the Google Digital News Initiative (DNI), a large EU-

wide fund offering grants from a 3-year funding pot of €150million, which has 

been the largest contestable funding project in the UK in recent years.  

Particularly important in this case is the make-up of the fund team and assessors – 

Google very clearly went with a group of journalists with experience working at 

community level, but also with excellent knowledge of tech trends in the local 

news sector and experience of dealing with potentially risky grant allocation. The 

make-up of the team is essential, and it’s generally accepted that Google have 

done well in the blend of approaches, outlooks, cutting edge experience, and 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 3.4

http://mediastandardstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/Positive-Plurality-policy-paper-9-10-14.pdf
http://mediastandardstrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/Positive-Plurality-policy-paper-9-10-14.pdf


knowledge of relevant news industry sectors (more info here: 

https://digitalnewsinitiative.com/about/). 

The scheme is also interesting in the way that Google tiered the size of awards 

offered, and likewise the amount of information demanded in grant applications. 

While collating this information we contacted Dr Martin Moore 

(martin.moore@kcl.ac.uk, Kings College London, previously, Media Standards 

Trust) and Will Perrin (william@talkaboutlocal.org, Talk About Local), both of whom 

are experts in the provision and delivery of contestable funding for media across 

the world. They would be very happy to offer further advice and assistance if 

needed. 

Pack Page 85

https://digitalnewsinitiative.com/about/
mailto:martin.moore@kcl.ac.uk
mailto:william@talkaboutlocal.org


 

 

25 May 2017 

Dear Bethan 

 

Petitions currently under consideration by the Petitions Committee 

 

I am keen that we provide the best possible service to people and organisations 

who petition the National Assembly for Wales. 

 

In this spirit, and a desire to support joint-working between Assembly 

committees, I am writing to you to share information about the petitions we are 

currently considering which concern subjects within the remit of your Committee. 

 

The current list is in the annex to this letter.  

 

If any petitions are relevant to your current work programme it will assist us in 

our consideration if you, or your clerking team, could let us know. If you would 

like any further information on any of these petitions I would also be happy to 

provide it. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Mike Hedges AC/AM 

Cadeirydd/ Chair 

  

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 3.5



 

Annex 

 

P-05-692 Build an International Mother Languages Monument at Cardiff Bay 

P-05-724 Rights to Primary Health Care in Welsh  

P-05-756 Live Music Protection in Wales 

Collecting 

signatures 
Stop Compulsory Welsh Language GCSE 

 

Pack Page 87

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15030
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15030
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16369
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18696
https://www.assembly.wales/en/gethome/e-petitions/Pages/petitiondetail.aspx?PetitionID=1098


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 4
	Paper 1

	3.1 Funding for and access to music education: Lewis School Pengam Visit Summary
	Annexe

	3.2 The Future of S4C: Additional evidence from S4C
	Paper 3

	3.3 News Journalism in Wales: Additional written evidence from Enders Analysis
	Paper 4a

	3.4 News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence from Dr Andy Williams and Emma Meese, Cardiff University
	3.5 Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Petitions within Committee Remit
	6 Consideration of Draft Research Brief: Tony Hall, BBC Director General
	7 The Future of S4C: Consideration of Key Issues Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.27 - 11.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4181 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Witnesses: 
Elin Haf Gruffydd-Jones, Aberystwyth University 

Ifan Morgan Jones, Bangor University 

Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Rhea James (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Lee Waters. There were no substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 658KB) View as HTML (236KB) 

 

2 News Journalism in Wales: Evidence Session 4  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

2.2 Elin Haf Gruffydd-Jones agreed to send background information on journalism 

models in Basque and Finland. 

2.3 Committee Members agreed to write to witnesses with further questioning. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Members noted the papers. 

 

3.1 Funding for and access to music education: Lewis School Pengam Visit Summary  

3.2 The Future of S4C: Additional evidence from S4C  

3.3 News Journalism in Wales: Additional written evidence from Enders Analysis  

3.4 News Journalism in Wales: Additional Evidence from Dr Andy Williams and Emma 

Meese, Cardiff University  

3.5 Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee: Petitions within 

Committee Remit  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Private debrief  

5.1 Committee Members considered the evidence received. 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64055/14%20June%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64055/14%20June%202017.html?CT=2


6 Consideration of Draft Research Brief: Tony Hall, BBC Director General  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft brief 

 

7 The Future of S4C: Consideration of Key Issues Paper  

7.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper. 

 


